This is with reference to the Regulation 51(2) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 read with Part B 

to Schedule III, and other applicable provisions, if any, as amended, it is hereby intimated that the 

Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 18, 2025 has considered & approved the 

issuance of equity shares aggregating upto 23531944 (Two Crore Thirty-Five Lakhs Thirty-One 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty Four) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each, at Rs. 86/- per 

equity share (inclusive of a share premium of Rs. 76/- per equity share) aggregating to a rights issue 

size of up to Rs. 203 Crore (Rupees Two Hundred and Three Crores only) on the Rights basis to the